($ in millions, except per share data unless otherwise noted)

($ millions)

17 First Quarter 2019 – Financial HighlightsFourth Quarter 2019 – Financial Highlights17

Full Year Results – Impact of Notable Items

(a) Includes a gain on sale of an equity investment, severance, net securities losses and litigation expense recorded in 4Q19.  Also includes a lease-related impairment and a net reduction of reserves for tax-related exposure of certain investment

management funds recorded in 3Q19.

(b) Includes adjustments to provisional estimates for U.S. tax legislation and other changes, severance, expenses associated with consolidating real estate and litigation expense, each recorded in 4Q18.  Also includes expenses associated with

consolidating real estate recorded in 2Q18 and adjustments to provisional estimates for U.S. tax legislation and other changes and litigation expense, both recorded in 3Q18.

(c) Operating leverage is the rate of increase (decrease) in total revenue less the rate of increase (decrease) in total noninterest expense.

N/M - not meaningful; bps - basis points

FY19 FY18 FY19 vs. FY18

Results -
GAAP

Notable
items(a)

Results –
non-GAAP

Results –
GAAP

Notable
items(b)

Results –
non-GAAP

GAAP
non-

GAAP

Fee revenue $13,236 $815 $12,421 $12,842 $(13) $12,855 3% (3)%

Net securities (losses) gains (18) (25) 7 (48) — (48) N/M N/M

Total fee and other revenue (loss) 13,218 790 12,428 12,794 (13) 12,807 3 (3)
Income (loss) from consolidated
investment management funds

56 — 56 (13) — (13) N/M N/M

Net interest revenue (expense) 3,188 (70) 3,258 3,611 — 3,611 (12) (10)

Total revenue (loss) 16,462 720 15,742 16,392 (13) 16,405 — (4)

Provision for credit losses (25) — (25) (11) — (11) N/M N/M

Noninterest expense 10,900 113 10,787 11,211 343 10,868 (3) (1)

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,587 607 4,980 5,192 (356) 5,548 8 (10)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 1,120 140 980 938 (188) 1,126 19 (13)

Net income (loss) $4,467 $467 $4,000 $4,254 $(168) $4,422 5% (10)%
Net income (loss) applicable to common
shareholders

$4,272 $467 $3,805 $4,097 $(168) $4,265 4% (11)%

Operating leverage(c) 320 bps (330) bps

Diluted earnings per common share $4.51 $0.49 $4.02 $4.04 $(0.17) $4.21 12% (5)%
Average common shares and equivalents
outstanding – diluted (in thousands)

943,109
1,007,141

Pre-tax operating margin 34% 32% 32% 34%

($ in millions, except per share data unless otherwise noted)

18 First Quarter 2019 – Financial HighlightsFourth Quarter 2019 – Financial Highlights18

Return on Common Equity and Tangible Common Equity Reconciliation
($ millions) 4Q19 3Q19 4Q18 FY19 FY18

Net income applicable to common shareholders of The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation –

GAAP
$1,391 $1,002 $832 $4,272 $4,097

Add:  Amortization of intangible assets 28 30 35 117 180

Less: Tax impact of amortization of intangible assets 7 7 8 28 42

Adjusted net income applicable to common shareholders of The Bank of New York Mellon